

No. 03-6696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI and ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
as next friend of Yaser Esam Hamdi,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD and W.R. PAULETTE, Commander,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HON. NATHANIEL R. JONES, HON. ABNER J. MIKVA, HON. WILLIAM A. NORRIS, HON. H. LEE SAROKIN, HON. HERBERT J. STERN, HON. HAROLD R. TYLER, JR., SCOTT GREATHEAD, ROBERT M. PENNOYER, AND BARBARA PAUL ROBINSON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

DEBORAH PEARLSTEIN
THE LAWYERS COMMITTEE
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS*
333 Seventh Avenue
13th Floor
New York, NY 10001-5004
(212) 845-5200

* *Now known as
Human Rights First*

ROBERT P. LOBUE
Counsel of Record
ALEXIS GANDER
ADEEL A. MANGI
CLARE F. SAPERSTEIN
CARRIE A. SYME
PATTERSON, BELKNAP, WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

185862



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table Of Contents	ii
Table Of Cited Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement Of Interest Of Amici	1
Statement Of The Case	3
Summary Of Argument	7
Argument	8
The Decision Below Misapplies Separation-Of-Powers Doctrine And Undermines The Historic Function Of Habeas Corpus As A Check On Executive Overreaching	8
A. The Decision Below Violates the Separation of Powers by Intruding on the Article III Judicial Power	8
B. The Power Of Judicial Review Does Not Disappear In Times Of War	13
C. The History and Purpose of Habeas Corpus Prohibit the Unquestioning Acceptance of Executive Representations as Adequate Grounds for Detention ...	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Early English courts regularly inquired into the factual basis for confinement	18
2. The Framers recognized the vital importance of the writ as a meaningful check on executive power	20
3. United States habeas decisions and legislation emphasize the vital role played by judicial inquiry into the factual justifications for confinement	21
4. Absent suspension of the writ by Congress, the habeas court cannot be compelled to accept the executive's allegation of jurisdictional facts ..	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (3 Cranch) 75 (1807) . . .	22, 26
<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 448 (1806) . . .	21, 22
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	14, 16
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	14, 18
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003) . .	3, 4
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	17, 18
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	16
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C. Md. 1861) (No. 9,487)	25, 26
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	27
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	14
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	14
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	9, 15
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	25
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	14
<i>United States v. Bainbridge</i> , 24 F. Cas. 946 (C.C.D. Mass. 1816) (No. 14,497)	23
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	10
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966)	15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	12, 14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 253 U.S. 678 (2001)	16, 17, 24

Cited Authorities

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Harrison</i> , 11 Mass. (1 Tyng) 63 (1814)	22
<i>In re Stacy</i> , 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. 1813)	22

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 1	13
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 10	13
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 11	13
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 12	13
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 13	13
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 14	13
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 16	13
1 Stat. 82 (1789)	21
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B) (2000)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2243 (2000)	1, 7, 12, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2246 (2000)	12, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2248 (2000)	7, 12, 23, 25

*Cited Authorities**Page***ENGLISH CASES & STATUTES**

<i>Bushell's Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670) ..	19
<i>Goldswain's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (K.B. 1778) ...	19
<i>Good's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B. 1760)	19
<i>Habeas Corpus Act of 1679</i> , 31 Car. 2, ch. 2 (1679)	19, 27
<i>Hellyard's Case</i> , 74 Eng. Rep. 455 (C.P. 1587) ...	18
<i>King v. Lee</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 482 (K.B. 1676)	19
<i>Peter's Case</i> , 74 Eng. Rep. 628 (C.P. 1587)	18
<i>Petition of Right</i> , 3 Car. 1, ch. 1 (1628)	18
<i>Rex v. Earl of Orrery</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 75 (1722)	27
<i>Rex v. Turlington</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 741 (K.B. 1761) ..	19
<i>Sommersett's Case</i> , 20 Howell's State Trials 1 (K.B. 1772)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan Clarke, <i>Habeas Corpus: The Historical Debate</i> , 14 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Hum. Rts. 375 (1998)	20
David Cole, <i>Jurisdiction and Liberty: Habeas Corpus and Due Process as Limits on Congress's Control of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2481 (1998)	25
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> 40 (1980)	18, 20, 21, 27
Carlotta Gall, <i>A Nation at War: Kabul; U.S. Sends 18 at Guantanamo to Afghanistan to be Freed</i> , The New York Times, March 25, 2003, at B13 . .	6
Carlotta Gall, <i>Freed Afghan 15 Recalls a Year at Guantanamo</i> , The New York Times, February 11, 2004, at A3	6
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	4, 5, 16
Habeas Corpus Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385 (1867)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 80-308 (1948)	23
Jonathan L. Hafetz, <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Christine Haughney, <i>Judge Orders Inquiry Into Detainment of Egyptian</i> , The Washington Post, August 17, 2002, at A02	7
Indira A.F. Lakshmanan, <i>Freed Detainees Cite Rewards, Beatings Ex-Prisoners Talk of Treatment at Guananamo Bay</i> , The Boston Globe, March 26, 2003, at B13	6
Liz Sly, <i>“I didn’t do anything wrong,” aged former detainee says</i> , Chicago Tribune, October 30, 2002, at N3	6
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	20
The Federalist No. 51 (Alexander Hamilton or James Madison)	20
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	20
<i>World in Brief</i> , The Washington Post, February 15, 2004, at A25	6
